Illustrated Parts List

~

®

Your Solutions Partner

TSC, TSC-M & PBC-M fee |
PROOFER/OVENS }%5

MODELS:

TSC-6/18 TSC-3/9 (Introduced February/2009)
TSC-6/18M  TSC-3/9M (Introduced January/2013)
PBC-6/18M (Introduced June/2019)

This manual is Copyright © 2021 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered
trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co..

Duke Manufacturing Co.

2305 N. Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: 314-231-1130
Toll Free: 1-800-735-3853
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

IPL-0001 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HOW TO DETERMINEMANUFACTURE DATE FROM DUKE EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBERS .......ccccccvveeenne 3
TSC-6/18 & TSC-3/9 CABINET COMPONENTS .. .oiiitiicieeieectte et rtte s teete e st e s teeteeseteebe e saesabeenbeesaseenteenseesasennns 4
Table: PL-1 TSC Cabinet COMPONENTES .......uiiiiiiiiieeeeiiteeeeeiieeeeeeetteeeeeetaeeeesebteeeessattseeesesssaeessanseneessassnneesanns 4
Figure: PL-1 TSC Cabinet CoOmMPONENES......uuiiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeecite e e eecttte e e esiteee e ssteeeesesbteeesssnsaeeessansaseesssnsseeeesnns 5
TSC CONTROL PANEL .cutttiiitteeitte sttt esieesstesestteestte e sttt e steeesateeessbeeesateesasseesssseesnsaesanseeesssasensseessssessnssesenseeesnsens 6
Table: PL-2 TSC CONTIOI PANEl ..cc..veiieiiiiiiiieitee ettt ettt sttt e sttt e s bte e sabeesabaeesabaeesaneean 6
Figure: PL-2 TSC CONLIOl PANEl.c.ccccc ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e et ar e e e e e e e e e essnnsbaaaeeeeaaeeesnnnnnns 7
CONTROLS RETROFIT TSC TO TSC-IM OVENS ... ettt eiieeeriiee st esite e st eesiteessateesiteesbaeesbeeesasaessnseesnnseenas 8
Table: PL-3 Control Retrofit TSC tO TSC-M OVENS ....ccuuviieiiiiiiieisiiieeeesciteeessitreeesssasreessssseeeesssseeesssssseeessns 8
Figure: PL-3 Control Retrofit TSC 10 TSC-M ......uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e e ettee e e e ebtaee e sebtaeeesenbraeaeeans 9
ATR WASH OVEN DOOR ....ctiieeiiecite ettt ette et e st e e sttt e e stte e staeestaeesataeasstaeeasseeensseesnseaesnsaeasnsaeesnseeesssesanssesssnes 10
Table: PL-4 Air Wash OVEN DOOK ......ciiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e sttt e e st e e s s aba e e e s sbbaeeesaasbeeeesaasbaeeean 10
Figure: PL-4 Air Wash OVEN DOOF ......ccccicuiiieieiiiiieeeiiteeeeeiieeeeestteeesesasseeeesstseeessnssseesesssssesssssssesesssssseeen 11
TSC-M & PBC-M CABINET COMPONENTS...ciiitteiiiteeitieeetteeeiteeesieeesteeesssesssseessseeesssesssssesssssesssssessssenssssseenns 12
Table: PL-5 TSC-M & PBC-M Cabinet COMPONENTS.....cccccvuireeeiiiiieeeciiteeeeeitteeesscireeeessasreeessasreeeesssaeeeens 12
Figure: PL-5 TSC-M & PBC-M Cabinet COMPONENTS .....ciiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt e esiieee e esee e e esree e e s savee e e e saveeas 13
TSC-M & PBC-M CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS ...eetiiiitieiiieeeiteesite st e e sreessiteesiteestaessabaeessbeesnsneesneeesans 14
Table: PL-6 TSC-M & PBC-M CoONtrol PAn@l.........ciiiiciiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e s e e s sssseee s snaneee s 14
Figure: PL-6 TSC-M & PBC-M CoNtrol PANEl .....cccooooieiiieeeeeee ettt ee e e e nn e e e e e e 15
502933KIT - ASSEMBLY FACADE TSC OVEN, DOMESTIC ...cuiiiiiiiiiieeeeciieee s ceiteee et e e ssvre e e s sirae e e s snreeaessanes 16
2505257KIT - ASSEMBLY FACADE TSC OVEN, CE .ooeviieiiie ettt e etee e rtee e e e snee e snte e sneeesnteeesnneeennneas 17
TSC-6/18 & 3/9 WIRE DIAGRAM ...ootiiiieetee ettt ettt s e teeeteestaeeteestaesabeebeestaeeabeesbaeeabeetaestseenbeessassaseensens 18
TSC-M & PBC-M 208/240V 60HZ WIRE DIAGRAM .....ooiiiiiiiieieesiee st erteesiteeteesteesteeteestaesateesteesanesnteessaesnnen 19
TSC-M & PBC-M 230V 50HZ WIRE DIAGRAM ...ciiiiiiiiieeiiiee sttt sieeesteeesiteessatessbeeesteessbeeessbeessssessnssessnsseenns 20
WIRE DIAGRAM GENIL TO GENZ ADAPT .ooieiie ettt ettt ette e s tee ettt e e e tte e e staeesbae e staeesntaeasnteeesstesessaesnsseesnses 21
TSC-6/18 CE KOREA 400V 3N WIRE DIAGRAM ....octiiiiiet ettt te et estae s teesta e s ateetaesaaeentaenbaesnseensaesnnas 22

7/22/2021 2 IPL-0001



I [[[ustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

How to Determine Manufacture Date from
Duke Equipment Serial Numbers

All units currently manufactured in St. Louis and Sedalia, Missouri (After 2/1/2013):

08 03 0202

Month Manufactured | | Sequential Number

Year Manufactured

(Example: 08030202 = Indicates the unit was manufactured in August of 2003)

Units Manufactured in St. Louis, Missouri (Before 2/1/2013):

30 IF AA 0123

Unit Identification ‘% Sequential Number
10 = 5/9
20 = 6/13 & E-Series
30 = 6/18&3/9
90 = FBB > Month of Manufacture
94 = FWM JA = January
95 = IRHU JB = February
99 = Dry Channel JC = March

ID = April
Year of Manufacture JE = May
A = 1 JF = June
B = 2 JG = July
c = 3 JH = August
D = 4 (Examples) J. = September
E = 5 (JJ =2000) AJ = October
F = 6 (JA =2001) AA = November
G = 7 (JB =2002) AB = December
H = 8
I = 9
J =0

IPL-0001 3 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

TSC-6/18 & TSC-3/9 CABINET COMPONENTS

ITEM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 512835 2 Caster, Swivel W/Brake, 2%"
2 512836 2 Caster, Swivel, 275"
3 600374 1 Kit, Drip Pan - TSCM Oven
4586 156008 1 Kit, Drip Channel Assembly — Left Hinged Door
! 156009 1 Kit, Drip Channel Assembly — Right Hinged Door
7 512562 1 Proofer Bottom Access Panel
8 600413 4 Kit, Hinge, Door, TSC & TSCM Ovens
Not Shown 512021 A/R Cover, Kason Hinge
Not Shown 600179 A/R Kit, Nutsert Installation Tool with Nutserts
9 512905KIT 2 Kit, Handle and Latch Assembly, Oven & Proofer
Not Shown 512920 4 Door Handle Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4"
10 600383 1 Kit, TSC Proofer Door Replacement
11 502861 1 Gasket, Proofer Door
Not Shown 600146 1 Kit, Proofer Door Assy-Left Hinged (Packaged)
Not Shown 600147 1 Kit, Proofer Door Assy-Right Hinged (Packaged)
12 600164 1 Kit, Air Wash Door Replacement w/o Hinges & Handle
Not Shown 600162 1 Kit, Replacement, Air Wash Oven Door, Left Hinged
Not Shown 600163 1 Kit, Replacement, Air Wash Oven Door, Right Hinged
13 502869 1 Gasket, Oven Door
14 512745 1 Cover, Motor Top
15 502744 2 Guard, Oven Light
16 502745 2 Guard, Proofer Light
17 512777 1 RTD Thermostat, Oven & Proofer
18 512759 2 Element, Proofer 500W, 208VAC, 60Hz
512791 2 Element, Proofer 500W, 230VAC, 50Hz
Not Shown 522100 1 Kit, Proofer Element Retention Bracket
19 154373 2 Element, Oven 2500W, 208VAC, 60Hz
502831 2 Element, Oven 2500W, 230VAC, 50Hz
20 512594 1 Proofer Motor Assembly with Blower Wheel
21 600414 5 Kit, Halogen Lamp, TSC & TSC-M Ovens
22 502794 5 Lens, Light Glass
23 502795 5 Gasket, Lens Glass Oven/Proofer
24 512495 5 Bulb, Halogen 10W, 12VAC
25 600269 1 Kit, 208/230VAC Blower Motor Replacement
Not Shown 502943 1 Capacitor, Oven Blower Motor
26 502338 1 Fan Blade, Oven Motor, Heat Slinger
27 512523 1 Motor Mounting Bracket, Ovens
28 154039 1 Blower Wheel, Oven
29 600184 1 Kit, Retrofit Door Switch
30 154547 12 Rack, Wire Proofer & Oven
31 512539 1 Water Filter System Assembly W/ Filter
31A 512284 1 Head Assembly, Water Filter
Not Shown 512536 1 Inlet Port Adapter Fitting
Not Shown 512593 1 Outlet Port Adapter Fitting
32 512570 1 Water Filter Only *Qvens Manufactured
33 512592 1 Strainer Assembly, Threaded Bronze Prior to 2/21/12 -
34 512537 1 Valve, Backflow Dual Check Parts 512772 Humidity
35 512595 1 Assembly, Adapter Nozzle Sensor & 512780 PCB
36 600185 1 Kit, Quick Disconnect Nozzle (includes 512546, 338475 & 512595) have been replaced by
37 512546 1 Coupling, Insert 1/8 BSPT 512298. Kit number
38 600292 1 Kit, Humidity Sensor (512298) 600289 (Item 38, -
Not Shown | * 600289 1 Kit, TSC Relative Humidity Sensor Replacement/Upgrade Not Shown) contains
39 600226 1 | Kit, Replacement TSC Solenoid Valve 240V 50/60 HZ the components and
40 600187 1 Kit, Replacement, Backflow Valve Assembly Ln:;:ztjzigst[]equllrzezdggo
“ 502933KIT 1 Kit, Assy Facade TSC Oven, Dom. (See lllustration on folowing pages) assembly.
2505257KIT 1 Kit, Assy Facade TSC Oven, CE (See lllustration on following pages)
42 512597 1 Assy, Cap Mtg Water Supply, Proofer
Table: PL-1 TSC Cabinet Components
7/22/2021 4 IPL-0001



TSC-6/18 & TSC-3/9 CABINET COMPONENTS

43 338475 AR Teflon Tape, 1/2" x 520" (Ref-512597 Assembly)
44 512534 1 Reducer Bushing 1/4 NPTF x 1/8 NPT (Ref-512597 Assembly)
45 512545 1 Coupling Body, 1/8 BSPT (Ref-512597 Assembly)
46 512685 1 Elbow, 1/4 x 1/4 NPTF Self Aligning (Ref-512597 Assembly)
Not Shown 512317 1 Weldment, Duct, Side, Right, Oven, LW
Not Shown 512319 1 Weldment, Duct, Side, Left, Oven, LW
Not Shown 512346 1 Assembly, Intake, Blower, Cavity, Oven, LW
Not Shown 502351 1 Vent Cap (Requires 512908, 10-24 x 1/4" Set Screw)
Not Shown 502320 2 Weldment, Air Duct, Proofer (same part RH & LH sides)

Figure: PL-1 TSC Cabinet Components

Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

IPL-0001

5

7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

TSC CONTROL PANEL

ITEM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION
42 512771 1 USB Port
43 512568KIT 1 Kit, Buzzer, Mounting Angle
502937 2 Transformer 230VAC
4 502840 2 Transformer 208VAC
600531 1 Controls Retrofit TSC to TSC-M Ov.ens N '
45 (Replaces 600183, See the Following Pages for Additional Details)
Service replacement for Control Module is 600309, once the unit has been retrofit with 600531
512547 2 Handle, Guard Control
a6 120026 2 Handle, Guard Control (After 600531 Retrofit)
47 512767 1 Overlay, Touch Screen
120061 1 Overlay, Touch Screen (After 600531 Retrofit)
48 512781 1 Oven Motor Relay 230VAC
49 222790 1 Contactor, 240V, 50/60Hz
50 512765 1 Thermostat, Hi Limit
51 512770 1 Breaker, Switch 10A
159092 1 Fan, Muffin 29CFM, 230 VAC, 50/60 HZ
512956 1 Guard, Fan
> 10223500 4 Nut, #8-32 S/S
213359 4 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2" TR PH S/S
Not Shown 512880 1 Breaker, Circuit 3 Amp for Proofer Lights Transformer
Not Shown 512763 1 Harness, Oven TSC
Not Shown 512764 1 Harness, Proofer TSC
Not Shown 512786 1 Harness, TSC Oven AC
Not Shown 512787 1 Harness, TSC Heat Control & Supply
Not Shown 512881 1 Harness, Wire Jumper
Not Shown 512019 1 Harness, Relative Humidity Control
Not Shown 512590 1 Harness, Oven Lights
Not Shown 512762 1 Harness, TSC Lights (11/2008 to 12/2011)
Not Shown 512299 1 Harness, Proofer Lights & Beeper 12/2011 to Presant)
Table: PL-2 TSC Control Panel
7/22/2021 6 IPL-0001



Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

TSC CONTROL PANEL

Figure: PL-2 TSC Control Panel

IPL-0001 7 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

CONTROLS RETROFIT TSC TO TSC-M OVENS

ITEM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 600531 1 CONTROLS RETROFIT TSC TO TSC-M OVENS
2 600351 1 KIT, SERVICE, 120011 PWR SUPPLY
Not Shown 120501 1 Fuse, 3.15 AMP 5x20mm, Slow Blow (Ref-120111, component of 600351)
3 600350 1 KIT, SERVICE, ELC0058-1, 10 PCB, TSC-6/18M
Not Shown 120500 1 Fuse, Slow 250VAC 10A 5X20 (Ref-ELCO058-1, component of 600350)
4 ELC-001054 1 Adapt PCB - Gen1 to Gen2 TSC
5 120007 1 CONNECTOR, USB PANEL MOUNT UPMA5-075M/CA USB-A NCNR
6 1059-0732 1 FLEX HEAD LOCKNUT, 8-32, 18-8 SS
7 1059-0679 1 HS2, COVER, USB
8 1059-0731 1 SCREW, KNURLED THUMB, 8-32 x 5/8" SS
9 120061 1 OVERLAY, TOUCH SCREEN
10 120026 2 HANDLE, .312 DIA. x 3 x 1.312
11 512611 4 SCREW, 8-32 x 5/16" PN PH ZP
12 120037 1 RH SENSOR ASSEMBLY
13 155680 2 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP
14 512009 1 ASSEMBLY, TSC HUMIDITY SENSOR
15 512011 1 GASKET, SILICONE RUBBER 1" X 2.5"
16 512014 1 ASSEMBLY, HUMIDITY SENSOR BRACKET
NS ELC-001070 1 TSC Gen 1 to Gen 2 adapt
NS ELC-001071 1 TSC Genl to Gen2 adapt
Table: PL-3 TSC to TSC-M Control Panel Retrofit
7/22/2021 8 IPL-0001



I [[[ustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

CONTROLS RETROFIT TSC TO TSC-M OVENS

/

Shipping Guard

Figure: PL-3 TSC to TSC-M Control Panel Retrofit

IPL-0001 9 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

AIR WASH OVEN DOOR

ITEM PART # QTy. DESCRIPTION

53 512838K 1 Kit, Inner Air Wash Door

54 512839 1 Door, Outer Air-Wash

55 512994 2 Clip, Latching Inner Door w/Mtg Holes

56 167916 2 Screw, # 10-32 X .375 FLPH SS

57 512993 2 Lip, Latching, Inner Door

58 512995 2 Support Ramp, Inner Door

59 512996 2 Flange, Door Switch

60 512997 1 Bracket, Hinge Mount

61 512802 2 Plate, Backup, Hinge Mount

62 512877 4 Bumper, Silicone Rubber

63 175586 2 Screw, 10-24 x 3/8" FLU PH SS

64 653032 8 Screw, 10-24 x %" FL PH-SS

65 168118 8 Screw, 8-32 x %" PN PH SS

66 313181 4 Screw, 10-34 x %2" PN PH SS

67 502762 2 Washer, PTFE, %" OD x 5/16" ID x .0625 THK

68 512498 2 Washer, .75 OD x .174 1D x .063 THK
Not Shown 512999 1 Spacer, Striker Plate (Ref - 600164)
Not Shown 512803 2 Striker Plate Screws (Ref - 600164)
Not Shown 502878 1 Strike Plate, Oven/Proofer Door (Ref - 600164)
Not Shown 600180 1 Kit, Retrofit, Air-Wash Door Rubber Bumper
Not Shown 600162 1 Kit, Air Wash Oven Door, Left Hinged, Replacement
Not Shown 600163 1 Kit, Air Wash Oven Door, R/Hinged, Replacement
Not Shown 600164 1 Kit, Air Wash Oven Door, Without Hinges & Handle

Table: PL-4 Air Wash Oven Door
7/22/2021 10 IPL-0001



Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

AIR WASH OVEN DOOR

67 53 64 54 62 68 58 55 56

65 59 57 65 62 66 58 55

Figure: PL-4 Air Wash Oven Door

IPL-0001 11 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

TSC-M & PBC-M CABINET COMPONENTS

ITEM PART # QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 512835 2 Caster, Locking W/ Brake, 23"
2 512836 2 Caster, Swivel, 274"
3 600374 1 Kit, Drip Pan - TSCM Oven
4586 156008 1 Kit, Drip Channel Assembly - Left Hinged Door
! 156009 1 Kit, Drip Channel Assembly - Right Hinged Door
7 512562 1 Proofer Bottom Accesses Panel
8 600413 4 Kit, Hinge, Door, TSC & TSC-M Ovens
Not Shown 512021 A/R Cover, Kason Hinge
Not Shown 600179 A/R Kit, Nutsert Installation Tool with Nutserts
9 512905KIT 2 Kit, Handle and Latch Assembly, Oven & Proofer
Not Shown 512920 4 Door Handle Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4"
10 600383 1 Kit, TSC Proofer Door Replacement
11 502861 1 Gasket, Proofer Door
Not Shown 600146 1 Kit, Proofer Door Assy-Left Hinged (Packaged)
Not Shown 600147 1 Kit, Proofer Door Assy-Right Hinged (Packaged)
12 600164 1 Kit, Air Wash Door Replacement without Hinges & Handle
Not Shown 600162 1 Kit, Replacement Air Wash Oven Door, Left Hinged
Not Shown 600163 1 Kit, Replacement Air Wash Oven Door, Right Hinged
13 502869 1 Gasket, Oven Door
14 512745 1 Cover, Top Motor
15 502744 2 Guard, Oven Light
16 502745 2 Guard, Proofer Light
17 512777 1 RTD Thermostat, Oven & Proofer
18 512759 2 Element, 500W Proofer 208V
512791 2 Element, 500W Proofer 230V
Not Shown 522100 1 Kit, Proofer Element Retention Bracket
19 154373 2 Element, 2500W Oven 208V
502831 2 Element, 2500W Oven 230V
20 512594 1 Proofer Motor Assembly with Blower Wheel
21 600414 5 Kit, Halogen Lamp, TSC & TSC-M Ovens
22 502794 5 Lens, Light Glass
23 502795 5 Gasket, Lens Glass Oven/Proofer
24 512495 5 Bulb, 10W Halogen
25 600269 1 Kit, 208/230VAC Blower Motor Replacement
Not Shown 502943 1 Capacitor, Oven Blower Motor
26 502338 1 Fan Blade - Oven Motor, Heat Slinger
27 512523 1 Motor Mounting Bracket, Oven
28 154039 1 Blower Wheel, Oven
29 600184 1 Kit, Retrofit Door Switch
30 154547 2 Wire Rack, Proofer & Oven
31 512539 1 Water Filtration System Assembly with Filter
31A 512284 1 Head Assembly, Water Filter
Not Shown 512536 1 Inlet Port Adapter Fitting
Not Shown 512593 1 Outlet Port Adapter Fitting
32 512570 1 Water Filter Only
33 512592 1 Strainer Assembly, Threaded Bronze
34 512537 1 Valve, Backflow, Dual Check
35 512595 1 Assembly, Adapter Nozzle
36 600185 1 Kit, Quick Disconnect Nozzle (includes 512546, 338475 & 512595)
37 512546 1 Coupling, Insert 1/8/ BSPT
38 120037 1 Sensor, Relative Humidity
39 600226 1 Kit, Replacement TSC Solenoid Valve 240V 50/60HZ
40 600187 1 Kit, Replacement, Backflow Valve Assembly
a 502933KIT 1 Kit, Assy Facade TSC Oven, Domestic (See Illustration on folowing pages)
2505257KIT 1 Kit, Assy Facade TSC Oven, CE (See lllustration on following pages)
42 512597 1 Assembly, Cap Mounting Water Supply, Proofer
43 338475 AR Teflon Tape, 1/2" x 520" (Ref-512597 Assembly)
44 512534 1 Reducer Bushing 1/4 NPTF x 1/8 NPT (Ref-512597 Assembly)
Table: PL-5 TSC-M & PBC-M Cabinet Components
7/22/2021 12 IPL-0001



I [[[ustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven
TSC-M & PBC-M CABINET COMPONENTS

45 512545 1 Coupling Body, 1/8 BSPT (Ref-512597 Assembly)
46 512685 1 Elbow, 1/4 x 1/4 NPTF Self Aligning (Ref-512597 Assembly)
Not Shown 512317 1 Weldment, Duct, Side, Right, Oven, LW
Not Shown 512319 1 Weldment, Duct, Side, Left, Oven, LW
Not Shown 512346 1 Assembly, Intake, Blower, Cavity, Oven, LW
Not Shown 502351 1 Vent Cap (Requires 512908, 10-24 x 1/4" Set Screw)
Not Shown 502320 1 Weldment, Air Duct, Proofer (same part RH & LH sides)

%

Figure: PL-5 TSC-M & PBC-M Cabinet Components

IPL-0001 13 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

TSC-M & PBC-M CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART # QTy DESCRIPTION
42 120007 1 USB Port
43 512568KIT 1 Kit, Buzzer, Mounting Angle
44 600351 1 KIT, SERVICE, 120011 PWR SUPPLY
Not Shown 120501 1 Fuse, 3.15 AMP 5x20mm, Slow Blow (Ref-120111, component of 600351)
45 600350 1 KIT, SERVICE, ELC0058-1, 10 PCB, TSC-6/18M
Not Shown 120500 1 Fuse, Slow 250VAC 10A 5X20 (Ref-ELC0O058-1, component of 600350)
16 600309 1 TSC-M Proofer Oven Controller Replacement Kit
600546 1 PBC-M Proofer Oven Controller Replacement Kit
47 120026 2 Handle, Guard Control
18 120061 1 TSC Overlay, Touch Screen
524403 1 PBC Overlay, Touch Screen
49 600373 4 Kit, SSR & Heat Transfer Pad, TSC-6/18M
600439 1 Kit, Blower SSR, MOV Filter & Heat Tranfer Pad, 220/240V, 50Hz, Int/CE Units
Not Shown 223824 1 MOV Filter Assembly - International/CE Blower SSR
159092 1 Fan, Muffin 29CFM, 230 VAC, 50/60 HZ
512956 1 Guard, Fan
>0 213359 4 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2" TR PH S/S
10223500 4 Nut, #8-32 SST
51 512880 1 Breaker, Circuit, 3 Amp for Proofer Light Transformer
52 512765 1 Thermostat, Hi-Limit
53 120001 1 Terminal Block
502937 2 Transformer 230V
54 502840 2 Transformer 208V
600477 1 Kit, TSC-M, CE Oven .Light Tran'sformer
(Option for Ovens with Incoming Voltage above 230V)
Not Shown 600384 1 Kit, Interlock External Hood TSC-M
P 1 Power Switch (208/230, 60 Hz Units)
55 (Also used in 230/415V, 50Hz units prior to Serial #05186491)
169629 1 Power Switch (230/415V, 50 Hz Units - Begining with Serial #05186491)
Not Shown 120102 1 Fuse Holder, Mod Control, TSC (Located behind main power switch)
Not Shown 120103 2 Fuse, Mod Control, TSC (Located behind main power switch)
Not Shown 120070 1 Cover, Rear
Not Shown 512763 1 Harness, Oven TSC
Not Shown 512764 1 Harness, Proofer TSC
Not Shown 120031 1 Harness, Control AC
Not Shown 120032 1 Harness, Control Oven Heat
Not Shown 120140 1 Filter Assembly, CE, TSC-6/18M

Table: PL-6 TSC-M & PBC-M Control Panel

7/22/2021 14 IPL-0001



Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

TSC-M & PBC-M CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS

Figure: PL-6 TSC-M & PBC-M Control Panel

IPL-0001 15 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

502933KIT - ASSEMBLY, FACADE TSC OVEN, DOMESTIC

ITEM PART # QTy DESCRIPTION
1 502123 1 FACADE, FRONT
2 502124 1 FACADE, SIDE, LEFT
3 502125 1 FACADE, SIDE, RIGHT
4 218861 4 RIVET, 3/16 SS MONBOLT
5 430463 9 SCREW, 10-16 X 3/4 IHXM US ZP-TEK

7/22/2021

16

IPL-0001



2505257KIT - ASSEMBLY, FACADE TSC OVEN, CE

Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

ITEM PART # QTry DESCRIPTION
1 2501745 1 FACADE, TOP, TSC, CE
2 2501746 1 FACADE, FRONT, TSC, CE
3 2501747 1 FACADE, REAR, TSC, CE
4 2501743 1 FACADE, SIDE, LEFT, TSC, CE
5 2501744 1 FACADE, SIDE, RIGHT, TSC, CE
6 522030 1 FAN, MUFFIN 230 CFM, 230V
7 523027 1 TUBING, SILICONE RUBBER, 1.61" OD X 1.25" ID X 8"
8 522031 1 GUARD, MUFFIN FAN
9 512717 1 HOSE CLAMP, 13/16" TO 1-3/4"
Not Shown 155680 2 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP
Not Shown 159141 2 SCREW, 8-32 X1 RD PH SS
Not Shown 0280750 2 SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2" TR PH SS MACHINE
Not Shown 218861 4 RIVET, 3/16" SS MONOBOLT
Not Shown 512876 8 NUTSERT, 10-24 ZPY OPEN END HEXAGONAL BODY

IPL-0001

17

7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

BLU
BLU N\, BLU
DY wir { 1[ 1y wHT WIRING DIAGRAM
WHT /L]
C » TSC 6/18 & TSC 3/9
C d e —— P.N. 512773 REV. E
A ABLKT ° T 31 whr BLU
ik B 7,
BLK
BLK[ ° c = WHT Humidity Sensor 5.,
4
BLK S o Lights Proofer
skt 2| 38 ol 1] BLU__, BLK?25 9 Lights
L1] D0 a 2
=l 29 BLU
Touch Screen & | “+ ol -
P RED c—n' IJ_JI Transformer
all
al 29 Proofer
| 34 Temp. N BLK 6
NEEE x|4d RTD (2 ¥
TTIT |4 NEE GRY 2 P
1 BRN 1 steam = 5
UsB YEL3 pfpjear Transformer J8 Humidity Valve
Module 2 NN N
GRY 2 proofer Lt | ORN10 | 411 ORN 10
N~ E—— N, W V- YEL 3 YEL 3
MAIN 4 ORN 10 Pf Humidity LA LA 2 2 1
[ = - |
CONTROL — GRYTT [ 4|3 [GRY 1T
5 BLK 11
BLU4 ovhic BLKT1 14|45
. 5 6 v Ht Cont BLK 10 5|5 BLK 10
N H = RED 3 L2 WHT 3C . WHT 3C
2ol Bw|N | BLK3 11 6 YEL 13
N 2 8 = by, W W
8 x 1] WHT 13 Proofer Blower
& |m DOOR SW 10 5 gggr Proofer
123456 Sw. Elements
; + C/osed’, Cx') J7
ll - WHT22 S S @ BLK12 ['5] 5] BLK 12 OPTION
\ B = | A A A4 s BRN 1 BLK RN 1. 230V VS
Beeper / Buzzer WHT 21 - 44
P WHT
ORN 2 LA = RN 1 T BLK ‘B
7 & | L z - o) )
?S\ X, o SiC ; N\ wpn
oo =Fsl€ S WHT 1 ] BLK “A
S C |BLK 8 e
& P N VW, N, Not Used [_ Not Used
& 04 0 NG WHT 21 1 BLK 5
$®/¥ = NP WhT 23 Cooling Oven Blower
> noA RED 5 Fan
S =
& o, l@ e BLU 1
N 7\ o, N RED 34 Oven Elements
] NOA RED 8 T A A BLK 33
Control, Proofer, & RED2
ontrol, Proofer,
Oven Blower Breaker / J) o= BLK 2 A\
Switch P N P N 1 [ ]
RED 2 ’ RED_2A BLK 4
mED 2R CONTACTOR
BLK 2 N BLKIA BLK A BLU4 5 COIL ¢ BLK 33 [ 7T 7] BLK 33
Rear View L1 BLK 1 l l oc———5 WHT31] , | , [ BLK 31
- RED 34 | [ BLK 34
2gg/2331\2~ — |z Wit 321 3| ° [BIK 32
s WHT SC WHT 3 1447
Supply é WHT 3 — HZ—\
N
— L == Terminal Block
OPTION: 208V~ & 240V~ 10 High OPTION: 380/ CO’(“;TOAIETOR ._—I‘-n High Limit
WHT3C_ J86  CONTACTOR Limit 415V~ 50Hz 3N ¢ @ BLK31 BLK 33
BLK 1 Elements COIL ¢ BLK 31 oo BLK33 i —
: J6 DP==Lisl g
225~ _RED2 ] |—
1 L2| z==
wHT31 | 2 RED 2A — |
RED33 | . L3 ==
WHT 32
4 N Control, Proofer,
& Oven Blower
- ] 832::%" g’“r’cg?fer, & Oven Terminal Breaker / Switch E|S,¥]22ts
TeBrIrglénkal RED 2A | Breaker / Switch Elements Block WHT 3C 18-6 Proofor Elements

7/22/2021 18 IPL-0001



Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

i WIRE DIAGRAM TSC~6/18M Baking Center
RED 1 : M ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
|

|

|

i

i |

| L2 RED 2 ] |

j E;Jlr_i _________ ; Vs o

! YEL 3 - | opTINS BLK ‘B 'll‘
| ‘

I a1

|

OVEN BLK ‘C” HEAT |
WHT 3 ! o—11 |
|| L3 BLU 1 OPTION o 5 )
- 3 Phase I | LIGHTS é 7| _ CONV.
i 208/240V 60Hz —— BLOWER g
R : e —oow]
— —— — [ —— -No®S [
— ] ORN 4 ol 11 B4 b4 SAFETY <]«
il i) ] LIMIT o
BLK 1 > | 20| x|@ P b
WHT3 N vh \ l ry W W N WHT3
L2 A BT Ao m‘.‘-_‘-.‘\* BLU1
Eﬁigﬁ@idh. iT
YEL3 | _
I Mt N
w ‘vh NG .Y, ¥ v, y -
Al & | 4 piel vl i 9 § y T
y o -—w N ‘vh \ . Y.\ v
v B | FUSES 204

RED 20
YEL 20

208/240V 60Hz
SINGLE PHASE
Safety
Earth
Ground
J7 S
AR
Mh- ' © T F £
TR
MHpp, | O & 3 3
— N
] YO i
- | HEATSINK |
VV\GRY 11 PFLts&BIIower (ir\:ﬁ g :L,,,S,S,Riff{,,:
M1 YEL 14 | OVLts & Blower V-rg\f‘ 8 Ov Door Sw.
—t =\ — ) (Door Closed)
ORN 10 |PF Water Valve OVlLight GND fio
- +IN S Pf Temp diaas
. Vref {O . £
38{ 10 GND IS S
| (& i
> MODULE ’i||= Ov Temp <|
RED 3 PCB vref US| ololal <l | Slor 51
o :IL1 . A NN EE=1E
it Gl I R [ o RHInut PfRH =olz|lal | @
AT R ol L BB ok Izl R
g bt e So 22 . = x z|l z
o o|alz ]S 23 eeper ¥l
25 83 o o 18 @
~ ANM< WO
,,,,,,, +12V
‘ ——— ‘ I sale
| | 0123 O
‘ \ ov
1 e ; 90009 ov boor I
i ZIW > X Nl !
S (=] =1 afsf | [BY
| O 2 xlm| =
i wl| ©
| WATER °l o
| VALVE X o ™
i m ['4
Main Control Module 415y
: Ly |_| KN POWER N[;"
! S SUPPLY G
B MODULE 5
3 £ x
| 3¢ 52 59
! S 0T £ T < © A
000 909 000 Yo Sclulions Partner
| 0O « BLK
BLOWER ! m| 2 RED
1 PROOFER 3 EXTERNAL
S usB

IPL-0001 19 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

/ WIRE DIAGRAM TSC—6/18M Baking Center /

230V~
50Hz

1P (1¢)

| Cooling Fan BLK‘C’ __ OVEN

BLK “B”

]

|
|

| Vs e o

i 12009Rev.D| g
i

|

Safety Earth
Ground
p—
L1
L2 E'
1| |B=]]
A%

(3¢ w/N)

D %)

S S

2l %
T

S S

&)
0 RED 5
X
B ——\
. . v,
1\
— 1\
| N
V\.I\GRY11 PFLt”s&?Iower (iNIB 8
_1\_1_’55 YEL 14 OVLrs&l?lower V-rg}l 8
ORN 10 |PFwater vaive OV Hght onp i
e ——— NS Pf Temp
Vref OI d
10 enofig] 8
RED 3 MODULE JEE S Ov Temp N
PCB . A ST B
= = o —] PfRH @
2o o [ RH Input — Eo|Z|o | o
zld| > ol T B =35 ¥
x
folte % @ @ é Beeper fic]
Ypy ~ea[o
~AN®M<Ww© ————— =
<
- -. S
| - N®OST WO ) 9924 >
| | OVsssenl|lo
I o|m =|=lofw : 90000 OV Door 1S
I =l >~ [ | I
S ] i i [ [ B
! ol |° = 3 o =
I I w| 8
N [m)] M
| I | w
i 8 E
1 I ”'_ ” £ meram Main Control Module +12Vyr
| N
: | = U suppLy GND
! . MODULE
I I .
i 'l 2 3¢ t¢
i HEAT | S O £ © £ © A
| | 000|000 (000 Vour Solutions Partner
| BLOWER l | BLK
| PROOFER i o s
|
- i EXTERNAL
e uUsSB
7/22/2021 20 IPL-0001



7/22/2021

Illustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

HE/N
LAM - ue4 Bujjoon
= zi=< -
1eay 0 5 EIR = jonuon
g i > WIS
b1y o | —NOY WO o
ueq 1eaH 9AJeA — N ™S W0 ©
-di..l- R N B = N EE S &
( = -2 1
morxe N&Ymmm 2a3 =~
sybry ‘ Jauriojsuel] o> =2zl n~
J8jooid 0 o] |9 B SM1g
W) e—{2 [l . —2 p 2> -
g 8 g 1 S a3d
Aﬁ T we el |s 2 ‘.
W) & p—m—32 B v ZLF
— ~ yooig Ye a3d M -
00!
N Jeuiuiia] ) ) n AGET + adoag = uln_ ~ @
UMH_“ O€ LHM ) ) ] ) 19yee/g 1000 AO
= | 3 vowms [ Y YoI X)
€LHM u 4emod O gclo
e = @ Azt ano
> \—Nh W - ua nu
21 — ‘ VI M9 V 21 1204 Jd ||A—Jf— “mmﬂr_._n_ 1] I
A vz a3y LR In— w0 NO Q9 mw
J190d09!
ad oLl O o-ir : £ O<
Al i — rap., 23
&Il .—= 6 O [——=|| i v 17
MOLXZ A.ﬁ\ AN m')) g |z O ( =
swyb17 SRME| ||| SR, i 0L na E ! |y OI|  80d c W gog =
e DR 3 ] = o sz 0 Rl = —=law 3I000W %
C nln_ o =X . G | #71uen0 O — JOIN ol
..WMMM 1amojg mw\wm w M 17 IE.nE v | Auprung g || O a-ir \\Hm n_ + I
ybry uondeAu0)  yaq M Q O ' IW-MWWH M 17 4184001d w 1l \I% ano mem”\_ J81EM Ad
C=> HOLOVINOD S RETN e = O S ‘om0 591110
N3 REno K g TR @ - =] Jomoig 5 517 4d
g e U
17ua70 AANA
! Aupruny id (| (e AAN
(N I
ve1g ce LHm LES 17 4940014 (S alaln
ZE o8 MM ctaaa ] —yon] AAN
L€ M19 vly L€ LHM 9 F 1HM DN o
geM1a 1HM
ga3d | (VM| ¢ M
S 05 i 2% .
O'N V/y
- pasn JoN reqs [ 2= b dwa] 1d 7
[ €EMIG  pasnion
| S 0 S %Qw e d lm
N, 118 | zlz I 1HM o Q Y| o wa] AQ
w_ 18 | o || _LNHO ¥
0, A 19 L N1g Ny
1 Youms 7100
Noudo D | i S L 1depy 2ueH WOSL OF LUSD DS
QOOH SAI ch g 2 g : A_c. ejoy
ms s00q |3 : wesbelq aiM SS0L00-013
uano 2 =
—mmmo\u

21

IPL-0001



IPL-0001

asn
IVNY3ILX3 ( A d 2\
b d WY\Wy— V]
\% N—n— @ M w _.Um_
prorpype—— =~ o |x |8
{ 2 |w = 600 [60d] (000
S|x = s 5 o = 5 3
w N (pasojn Jooq) Jood AO & & & & G m
MG J00d A0 N uss ss >Om 2o T Y %
s, 455 S ! [€eee) = Tmnow
.
anpoyy [o13uoD utely "AZL+ d3IMOd 2 |m o eonna 111 oro @& ﬂ_._ - Alddns
: |5 A Ml Paro N0 x 2R |~ ¥3aMod
2= LIETTvENEO | (9l - —
- -
—U | | Josuss _ P e g =
— NG| HY Jooud NS+ L1 = |z
e \ ©|  losusg [Of) oA Crerd ; cam YV T * o
dwe] [<[|9L¥- JTNAON | Jr
A 4 \V uand ol aLy + S|
f— o Sljane ol =
< B |z |m (= Josueg [ &4
[os} = X aLy
c rlc (B 2 18|z _.H_m_m._n%%._.wn_._.m,, : 1
s NN I N R R M u 9J00.d | S| ano anep M 4d | 0L NHO
S N ;
J O] [y [OS e Sl semogpsyino | VL 1FA
[ + + + O||NI + [
W mw: ﬁ_m mwm. ﬁm mw;m. mm.m ©Lane 4omoig 9 S3T4d | L1 AYD ue
@] gl g™ - Bujood
2 @ o |2 [=
5 BRBEEEE N—
S8 ~ IS¢ IR ) N
2\ ~—
h A ammn el
S
i o | =]
a 4 ” i w m m _/H
| w
| | J| S|
-. u‘ 1 223¢ @ |z > |o|@lalz
p-1uSS F FE Q s -
snistvan & 8 8 8 a5 N 0o
— —N® <0 ©
~ N
Olm
LIAIM  pommemem s s oo e p—— ole
JNEEIS LV3H x|
, @ alz
M’\ ad
viv
€]¢€
g0y 0202/2/L 1 ¥¥S0913 ZNug w m —— SLHOIN
N € LHM g/ |
ZH09 N€ NS LP-08€ ]
W8L/9—OS.L WV¥DYIA FHIM W yavors | oo N3AO ._S

"ANOD

mmaww ~ ¥3400¥d

ONLLTNDHID 1v3H

[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

22

7/22/2021



I [[[ustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven

Notes

IPL-0001 23 7/22/2021



[llustrated Parts List for TSC & TSC-M Proofer/Oven I

®

Your Solutions Partner

Duke Manufacturing Co.

2305 N. Broadway * St. Louis, MO 63102
800-735-3853 * 314-231-1130
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

7/22/2021

24

IPL-0001



